

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, March 09, 2004 Council Session

Item G18

#2004-48 - Approving Two-Year Contract with the Hall County Housing Authority for Police Services

Staff Contact: Kyle Hetrick

City of Grand Island City Council

Council Agenda Memo

From: Captain Robert Falldorf, Police Dept.

Meeting: March 9, 2004

Subject: Approval of two-year contract between City of Grand

Island and Hall County Housing authority, beginning

December 12, 2003

Item #'s: G-18

Presenter(s): Kyle Hetrick, Chief of Police

Background

This is a renewal contract between the City of Grand Island and Hall County Housing Authority. The City, by and through the police department, will continue to provide one (1) full time police officer to perform specialized patrols to enforce all state and local laws and the Hall County Housing Authority rules specified in the contract. The Hall County Housing Authority will reimburse the city for services specified in the contract in a total amount of \$43,000 for December 13, 2003 through December 12, 2004 and \$47,000 for December 13, 2004 through December 12, 2005.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Approve the contract between the City of Grand Island and Hall County Housing Authority.
- 2. Disapprove or /Deny the contract between the City of Grand Island and Hall County Housing Authority.

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the contract between the City of Grand Island and Hall County Housing Authority.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the two-year contract between the City of Grand Island and Hall County Housing Authority.

RESOLUTION 2004-48

WHEREAS, on December 19, 2000, by Resolution 2000-397, the City of Grand Island approved a Police Services Contract between the City and the Hall County Housing Authority to provide specific police services associated with the Hall County Housing Authority's security programs; and

WHEREAS, such agreement was extended based on an Addendum to the contract approved on November 26, 2002 by Resolution 2002-365; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Hall County Housing Authority are interested in continuing the provision of such police services; and

WHEREAS, it is recommended that a new contract be entered into for such services to cover a two-year period which will end on December 12, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the amount to be paid by the Hall County Housing Authority to the City of Grand Island to provide such police service will be \$43,000 for the period 12/13/2003 through 12/12/2004, and \$47,000 for the period 12/13/2004 through 12/12/2005; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Police Service Contract has been reviewed and approved by the City Attorney's office.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Police Service Contract between the City and the Hall County Housing Authority to provide specific police services associated with the Hall County Housing Authority's security programs is hereby approved; and the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such contract on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on March 9, 2004.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk